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Application General Data 
Request: Public hearing and 
consideration of a request for a 
subdivision. 
 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

October 6, 2015 
 

Approved Plat must 
be recorded by: 

April 6, 2017 
 

Address: 310 & 312 Beverley 
Drive 
 

Zone: R-8/Residential Single-family 

Applicant: Betty Mills 
 

Small Area Plan: North Ridge/Rosemont 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
 
Staff Reviewers: Ann Horowitz, Urban Planner, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 
 

CONSENT  AGENDA  ITEM 
If no one asks to speak about this case prior 
to the hearing, it will be approved without 
discussion as part of the Consent Agenda. 
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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicant, Betty Mills, requests approval to resubdivide two existing lots through a lot line 
adjustment at 310 and 312 Beverley Drive.  
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

The subject sites are two lots of record. The 
lot at 310 Beverley Drive (existing lot #9) 
has approximately 64 feet of frontage on 
Beverley Drive and a total lot area of 8,413 
square feet. It is developed with a two-story 
dwelling. 
 
The lot at 312 Beverley Drive (existing lot 
#10) has approximately 135 feet of frontage 
on Beverly Drive and a total lot area of 
12,256 square feet. It is undeveloped. 
 
Single-family residences surround the subject 
sites. Conservation land borders the rear of 
the properties and Monticello Park abuts 312 
Beverley Drive to the west and south. 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND  
 
The subject parcels are located in the Echowood subdivision. The same family has owned the 
lots since 1949, when the dwelling was constructed. Approximately 45 percent of the land in 
existing lot #9 (310 Beverley Drive) is located in a Resource Protection Area (RPA). The 
existing lot #10 (312 Beverley Drive) is also designated as an RPA, with the exception of 
approximately 465 square feet in the southeast corner of the lot.  
 
City Council adopted the 2004 Open Space Priorities Report, which identified 312 Beverley 
Drive as a priority open space site given its location next to Monticello Park and to conservation 
land (Figure 1). The addition of this parcel to Monticello Park would increase open space and 
expand a natural resource and recreational area. Moreover, the addition of the 312 Beverley 
Drive lot would expand the area, which is a critical migratory stop for several types of warblers 
and other rare bird species. 
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PROPOSAL  
 

Betty Mills requests approval to resubdivide two lots through a lot line adjustment at 310 and 
312 Beverley Drive (Figure 2). The applicant proposes to expand Proposed Lot 500 (310 
Beverley Drive), which contains the existing dwelling. The area for this new lot would measure 
11,233 square feet. It would have a lot frontage of 91 feet on Beverley Drive and a lot width of 
91 feet.  
 
Further, she proposes to donate the other lot, Proposed Lot 501 (312 Beverley Drive), to the City 
as conservation land. This lot would measure 9,205 square feet and have a lot frontage of 49 feet 
on Beverley Drive and a width of 103 feet.  
 
  

Figure 1: Conservation and park land adjacent to proposed parcels 
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ZONING / MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

 
The property is located in the R-8 / Single-Family zone. Both proposed lots meet minimum lot 
size, frontage, and width requirements for single-family dwellings or for public park use in the 
R-8 zone. The existing dwelling also would continue to meet minimum setback and FAR 
requirements for the R-8 zone (Table 1). The property is located within the North Ridge / 
Rosemont Small Area Plan Chapter of the Alexandria Master Plan, which designates the 
properties for uses consistent with the R-8 zone. 
  

Figure 2: Preliminary Subdivision Plat 
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Table 1: Zoning Analysis 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBDIVISION STANDARDS 
 
Several sections of the Zoning Ordinance establish the standards for subdivisions: 
  
 Sections 11-1706 and 11-1709 address technical subdivision requirements; 
 Section 11-1710(D) requires that all lots meet zone requirements; and 
 Section 11-1710(B) states that subdivided lots “shall be of substantially the same 
 character as to suitability for residential use and structures, lot areas, orientation, street 
 frontage, alignment to streets and restrictions as other land in the subdivision, particularly 
 with respect to similarly situated lots within the adjoining portions of the original 

 
Existing Minimum 

Required 

Proposed 
Lot 500 
(#310) 

Lot 501 
(#312) 

Lot Size 

8,413 Sq. ft. 
(#310)  

8,000 sq. ft. 
 

 
11,233 sq. ft. 

. 
9,205 sq. ft. 

12,0256 sq. ft. 
(#312) 

Lot Frontage 
64 feet  
(#310) 40 feet 

 
91 feet  

 
49 feet 

135 feet 
(#312) 

Lot Width 

91 feet  
(#310)  

65 feet 
 

 
91 feet  

 

 
103 feet 

 
103 feet  

(#312) 

#310 
Side Yard 
(West) 

 
12 feet  

(to garage)     
23 feet  

(to dwelling) 
 

1:2 ratio / 8’ min 
= 17 feet 

 

37 feet  
(to garage)     
47 feet  

(to dwelling) 
 

#310 
Side Yard  
(East) 

8 feet 1:2 ratio / 8’ min 
= 8 feet 8 feet  

FAR 0.21* 0.35 0.16*  

* Estimated FAR. No deductions taken except for basement. 
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 subdivision.” Subdivision plat documents or land in the same general location and zone 
 with similar features may be used to determine neighborhood character. 
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff supports the applicant’s request for a subdivision to adjust the lot line between 310 and 312 
Beverley Drive. The proposal conforms to the general subdivision requirements and R-8 zoning 
requirements. The new lots created by the revised lot line adhere to the neighborhood character 
requirement as specified in Section 11-1710(B) of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The area of comparison selected for the lot character analysis is the Echowood subdivision 
(Figure 3). Lots of trapezoidal and irregular shapes, which are situated at different street 
orientations, define the neighborhood character. Likewise, the irregular lot shapes, lot areas, 
alignment to streets, lot frontages, and lot widths of proposed Lots 500 and 501 are substantially 
of the same character as the lots located in the area of comparison. The lots abutting the proposed 
lots, in particular, have a variety of shapes and sizes including three lots that have no street 
frontage.   
 
Given that the proposal meets technical subdivision requirements, R-8 zone requirements, and is 
of substantially the same character as other nearby lots as stipulated in the Zoning Ordinance, 
staff recommends approval of the request subject to the conditions contained in Section III of 
this report.  
 

 
 
 
 

Figure 3: Area of comparison 
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of the 

Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z) 
 
2. The final plat shall include the Surveyors Certification and plat title to indicate 

subdivision of the existing lots.  (P&Z) 
 
3. The locations of all easements and reservations shall be depicted on the final subdivision 

plat. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public 
utility  easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements. (P&Z) (T&ES) 

 
4. Subsequent to the approval of the subdivision, the applicant shall establish an iron pipe 
 (IP) at the new property corners (northwest and southwest). (T&ES) 
 
 
  
 
 
 
STAFF: Alex Dambach, Division Chief, Land Use Regulatory Services,  
 Department of Planning and Zoning;  

Ann Horowitz, Urban Planner 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval (April 6, 2017) 
unless recorded sooner. 
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
R-1 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
 easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
 easements. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Subsequent to the approval of the subdivision, the applicant shall establish an iron pipe 
 (IP) at the new property corners (northwest and southwest). (T&ES) 
 
C-1 The final subdivision plat shall comply with the provisions of Section 11-1709 of the 
 City’s Zoning Ordinance. (T&ES) 
 
C-2 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall provide adequate 
 storm water outfall per the requirements of Article XI of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance. 
 (T&ES) 
 
C-3 The development and redevelopment of the subdivided lots shall not adversely impact the 
 storm water drainage or create a nuisance on the public and private properties. (Sec. 5-6-
 224) (T&ES) 
 
C-4 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall comply with the 
 requirements of City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance Article XIII and the applicable 
 laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia at the time of submission of the first final plan for 
 storm water management regarding water quality and quantity control. (T&ES)   
 
C-5 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
 
Code Enforcement: 
No comments received 
 
 
Health Department: 
No comments received 
 
  
Parks and Recreation: 
No comments  
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Archaeology: 
 
F-1 Because this project involves no ground disturbance, no archaeological action is required. 
 
 
Fire: 
No comments 
 
 
Police Department: 
No comments received 
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